Notice of Exemption

To: Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: Bay Delta Region

2019048032

Department of Fish and Wildlife 2825 Cordelia Road, Suite 100 Fairfield, CA 94534



- 1

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Project Title: Las Trampas Creek Repair at Boulevard Way Bridge (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2017-0087-R3)

Project Location: The Project is located at Las Trampas Creek, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California: Latitude 37.887576 N, Longitude -122.078961 W; Section 33, Township 1N, Range 2W, U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) map Contra Costa; Assessor's Parcel Numbers 185-290-030, 185-230-049, 184-150-020, 184-150-019. The Project is located 0.2-mile north of Olympic Boulevard near the City of Walnut Creek where Boulevard Way Bridge spans Las Trampas Creek.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2017-0087-R3, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to Contra Costa County Public Works Department.

The Project is limited to filling two scour holes in the creek with riprap and grout. One scour hole is located upstream of the bridge's mid-span column (3 feet deep, 45 feet long, and 20 feet wide) in the creek bed. The second scour hole is located at the toe of the slope along the south abutment, which is armored with grouted riprap (50 feet long, 2 feet deep, and extends approximately 3 feet horizontally under the riprap).

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: Contra Costa County Public Works Department

Exempt Status:

Categorical Exemption. Type – Class 1 California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 15301(c)

Reasons why project is exempt: This project involves the repair of an existing public structure involving no expansion of use.

CDFW Contact Person: Andrea Boertien, Environmental Scientist; (209) 234-3449

Signature:

Date: March 27, 2019

Kames Starr, Environmental Program Manager

Date received for filing at OPR:

Gevenner's Office of Planning & Research

APR 0 3 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE